

07.12.2023

Present: Sh. Pankaj Kumar, Counsel for plaintiff with
plaintiff.

None for D-1/ Dharmender.

Sh. Manoj Kumar, Counsel for D-2/Reeta Devi with
D-2.

Heard. Perused.

Inspite of repeated calls none has appeared for the
D-1/Dharmender.

Counsel for D-2/Reeta Devi submits that D-2 is not
interested in contesting the present case and she is willing to
relinquish her share in favour of plaintiff and D-1 in equal
proportion. It is further submitted that no WS is to be filed on
behalf of D-2/Reeta Devi.

Perusal of record shows that summons were served
upon d-1 on 08.08.2023. D-1 has failed to file his WS since then.
Stipulated time has already expired. Hence, right of D-1 to file
WS stands closed.

Now to come up on 02.05.2024 for P.E.

(Deepak Dabas)
ADJ-1(North)/Rohini Courts
Delhi/ 07.12.2023